
CITY OF MIRAMAR 
PROPOSED CITY COMMISSION AGENDA ITEM 

 
Meeting Date: May 21, 2025 
 
Presenter’s Name and Title: Debon L. Campbell II., Development & Intergovernmental 
Affairs Officer, on behalf of the Office of the City Manager 
 
Prepared By:  Debon L. Campbell II., Development & Intergovernmental Affairs Officer 
 
Temp. Reso. Number:    8418 
 
Item Description: Temp. Reso. #R8418, Ratification of First Amendment to Lease 
between the City as Lessor and Rannnkidd, Inc. doing business as Juici Patties as Lessee 
for the 2,400 square foot retail space within the Police Headquarters at the Miramar Town 
Center; authorizing the City Manager to execute the agreement. (Development & 
Intergovernmental Affairs Officer Debon L. Campbell II.) 
 

Consent ☒ Resolution ☐      Ordinance ☐ Quasi-Judicial ☐ Public Hearing ☐ 
 

Instructions for the Office of the City Clerk:  None 
Public Notice – As required by the Sec. ___ of the City Code and/or Sec. ___, Florida Statutes, public notice for this item was 

provided as follows:  on ________ in a _______________  ad in the __________________; by the posting the property on 
__________________ and/or by sending mailed notice to property owners within ____ feet of the property on ________________ (fill 
in all that apply)  
 
Special Voting Requirement – As required by Sec. _____, of the City Code and/or Sec. ____, Florida Statutes, approval of this item 
requires a _________________________ (unanimous, 4/5ths etc.) vote by the City Commission.   

 

Fiscal Impact: Yes ☒ No ☐ 

 
REMARKS:  The Tenant requested revisions to the lease agreement related to the 
commencement of rent payments and an increase of $25,000 in the Tenant Improvement 
Allowance. These requests were made in response to unforeseen construction delays and 
significantly higher construction costs, which resulted in a substantial delay in obtaining a 
Certificate of Occupancy. Consequently, the Tenant's Grand Opening was postponed. To 
address these impacts, the Tenant requested that rent payments begin on June 1, 2025.  
Additionally, the Tenant agreed to become a City Partner. As part of this partnership, the 
Tenant committed to providing the following discounts for the duration of the lease:  A 10% 
discount on food purchases for City of Miramar employees.  A 15% discount on food 
purchases for City of Miramar Public Safety employees.  Funding in the amount of $25,000 
has been identified and made available under the Economic Development & Revitalization, 
GL Account 006-43-432-552-000-604916-53033, Administrative Expense.    
 
Content:  

• Agenda Item Memo from the City Manager to City Commission  

• Resolution TR 8418 
o Exhibit A: First Amendment to Lease Agreement 









Temp. Reso. No. 8418 
4/30/25 
5/14/25 

Reso. No. ________    

 

 
 

CITY OF MIRAMAR 
MIRAMAR, FLORIDA 

 
RESOLUTION NO. ________ 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY 
OF MIRAMAR, FLORIDA, RATIFYING A FIRST 
AMENDMENT TO THE TEN YEAR LEASE BETWEEN THE 
CITY, AS LESSOR, AND RANNKIDD, INC., AS LESSEE, 
DOING BUSINESS AS JUICI PATTIES, FOR THE 2,400 
SQUARE FOOT SPACE OF RETAIL SPACE ON THE 
GROUND FLOOR LOCATED AT 11735 CITY HALL 
PROMENADE WITHIN THE POLICE HEADQUARTERS 
LOCATED AT THE MIRAMAR TOWN CENTER; 
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE 
AGREEMENT; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE 
DATE.   
 

WHEREAS, the City is leasing 11735 on the Ground Level, consisting of 

approximately 2,400 rentable square feet, as detailed in the attached Lease Agreement; 

and  

WHEREAS, the 2,400 rentable square feet, is for a casual Jamaican style 

restaurant known as Juici Patties and for no other use or purpose; and 

WHEREAS, the Tenant requested revisions to the Lease Agreement related to the 

commencement of rent payments and an increase in the Tenant Improvement Allowance, 

in the amount of $25,000; and 

    WHEREAS, these requests were made in response to unforeseen construction 

delays and significantly higher construction costs, which resulted in a substantial delay in 

obtaining a Certificate of Occupancy; and  

WHEREAS, the Tenant would like to begin rent payment on June 1, 2025. The 

tenant has agreed to be a City partner; and  



Temp. Reso. No. 8418 
4/30/25 
5/14/25 
 

Reso. No. ________ 2 

 WHEREAS, as a partner, the Tenant shall provide a 10% discount to City of 

Miramar Employees for purchases of food items and a 15% discount to City of Miramar 

Public Safety employees that will be for the duration of the Lease; and   

WHEREAS, the City Manager recommends approval of the ratification and 

WHEREAS, the City Commission deems it to be in the best interest of the citizens 

and residents of the City of Miramar to approve this ratification. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 

MIRAMAR, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:   

Section 1: That the foregoing “WHEREAS” clauses are ratified and confirmed as 

being true and correct and are made a specific part of this Resolution. 

Section 2: That the City Commission approves the ratification of the First 

Amendment to the Lease Agreement in the form attached hereto as “Exhibit A” together 

with such non-material changes as may be acceptable to the City Manager and approved 

as to form and legality by the City Attorney. 

Section 3: That the City Manager is authorized to execute the First Amendment 

to the Lease Agreement and take such actions and execute and deliver such documents 

as are necessary to effectuate the intent of the Resolution. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Temp. Reso. No. 8418 
4/30/25 
5/14/25 
 

Reso. No. ________ 3 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this ______ day of _________________________, _______. 

 

       ________________________________ 
       Mayor, Wayne M. Messam 
 

       ________________________________ 
       Vice Mayor, Yvette Colbourne 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 

 

________________________________ 
City Clerk, Denise A. Gibbs 
 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have approved 
this RESOLUTION as to form:   
 
 
_________________________________ 
City Attorney, 
Austin Pamies Norris Weeks Powell, PLLC  
 
 
      Requested by Administration  Voted 
      Commissioner Maxwell B. Chambers _____ 
      Commissioner Avril Cherasard  _____ 
      Vice Mayor Yvette Colbourne   _____ 
      Commissioner Carson Edwards  _____ 
      Mayor Wayne M. Messam    _____ 
 
 
 
  










































































